to the translation of cash and other balance sheet accounts. The balance of the Company�s foreign-denominated cash
accounts subject to risk of translation gains or losses at June 30, 2009 was approximately $12.7 million, the majority
of which is denominated in Euros.
   The Company provides financing to its international operation in Europe through an intercompany loan that
requires the operation to repay the financing in U.S. dollars. The functional currency of the operation is the respective
local currency. As it translates the foreign currency denominated financial statements into U.S. dollars, the translated
balance of the financing (liability) is adjusted upward or downward to match the U.S. dollar obligation (receivable) on
its financial statements. The upward or downward adjustment is recorded as a gain or loss on foreign currency
translation.
   The net asset account balance subject to foreign currency exchange rates between the local currencies and the U.S.
dollar at June 30, 2009 was $12.7 million.
   The following table presents the potential effect on income before income taxes of hypothetical shifts in the foreign
currency exchange rate between the local currencies and the U.S. dollar of plus or minus 100 basis points, 500 basis
points and 1,000 basis points based on the net asset account balance of $12.7 million at June 30, 2009.

Effect of Basis Point Change

Edgar Filing: TOTAL SYSTEM SERVICES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 74

Increase in basis point of Decrease in basis point of
(in thousands) 100 500 1,000 100 500 1,000
Effect on income before
income taxes $127 635 1,270 (127) (635) (1,270)

40

Edgar Filing: TOTAL SYSTEM SERVICES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 75

Table of Contents

TOTAL SYSTEM SERVICES, INC.
Item 3 � Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk (continued)

Interest Rate Risk
   TSYS is also exposed to interest rate risk associated with the investing of available cash and the use of debt. TSYS
invests available cash in conservative short-term instruments and is primarily subject to changes in the short-term
interest rates.
   On December 21, 2007, the Company entered into a Credit Agreement with Bank of America N.A., as
Administrative Agent, The Royal Bank of Scotland plc, as Syndication Agent, and the other lenders. The Credit